of common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. As of March 31, 2018, our historical net
tangible book value was spproximately $(6.8) million, or $(3.29) per share of common stock. Our historical net tangible book value per share represents the
amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2018 (as adjusted for our 1-for-15 reverse stock split on June 1, 2018).

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 469,490 shares of common stock, and after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, including the $500,000 to be used to partially redeem outstanding shares of our series D convertible preferred stock, our net
tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 would have been $(6.0) million, or $(2.37) per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate
increase of net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $0.92 per share and an immediate dilution of $5.44 per share to the new investors
purchasing securities in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share in this offering

$ 3.07

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018

$ (3.29)

Increase per share attributable to sale of shares by us in this offering

$ 0.92

Net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering

$ (2.37)
Dilution per share to investors in this offering

$ 5.44

The above discussion and table are based on 2,063,808 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2018 and excludes:

·   953,581 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2018 at a weighted average exercise price of

$46.95 per share;

·   228,774 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2018 at a weighted average exercise price of
$109.65 per share;

·   400,958 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our Second Amended and Restated 2003 Stock Incentive Plan as of

March 31, 2018;

·   175,596 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of 6,055 shares of series B convertible preferred stock outstanding as of March 31,
2018;

·   374,572 shares of our common stock sold in a registered direct offering completed on June 8, 2018, 280,929 shares of our common stock issuable

upon the exercise of warrants sold in a private placement concurrent with that offering at an exercise price of $3.93 per share, and 26,220 shares of
our common stock issuable upon exercise of a warrant issued to our placement agent as compensation for that offering at an exercise price of $5.01
per share;

·   469,490 shares of our common stock to be sold in this offering;

·   469,490 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants to be sold in the private placement concurrent with this offering at an

exercise price of $3.08 per share; and

·   22,802 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of the Placement Agent Warrants issued as compensation to the placement agent for
this offering at an exercise price of $3.99 per share.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional